SUPREME COURT OF NIGERIA
18TH JUNE 2004SC. 237/2002
CORAM:- S. M. A. BELGORE, S. U. ONU, S. O. UWAIFO, D.
MUSDAPHER, D. O.EDOZIE, JJSC

CHRISTOPHER OKEREKE UKPABI.................... APPELLANT
V.
THE STATE. s RESPONDENT

CRIMINAL LAW - Armed robbery - Recognition of the accused - The
robbery victim in this case - Had enough courage and time - To observe
the accused with his lameness (H1)

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE - Identification of the accused - Where a case
depends substantially on this - And defence alleges the identification to be
mistaken - Court must be cautious (H2)

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE - Armed robbery - Identification parade - Is
not the issue here - But a matter of spontaneous recognition - That is not
mistaken (H3)

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE - Recognition of the accused - Corroboration
- Statement of accused to Police - Also implicated him (H4)

APPEALS - Armed robbery - Concurrent findings - Against the appellant
- Not being perverse - Will not be disturbed (H5)

FACTS
The appellant was charged before the High Court Aba, with the
offence of armed robbery. On the day of the incident in 1978, PW2
(Samuel Sunday), at about 5 am was robbed by the appellant and two
other persons. Appellant was the 1st person that accosted PW2 and told
him to search himself. PW2 resisted the instruction as appellant had no
gun and was deformed in his leg. At that stage 2 other persons emerged
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one of whom wore a mask with a gun in his hand. He told the appellant to

choose between searching himself and death. Frightened by this, PW2
surrender all his goods and money to the armed robbers. After some
time, as Pw2 was going back home, he saw the appellant at a small store
,buying cigarettes. He gripped him and a crowd gathered.

One of the people called in the Police. The PW2 said he was able
to recognize the appellant from his face and the way he walked with his
lame leg. Appellant claimed to be a beggar. Appellant denied the charge,

.and his statement to the Police, Exhibit 1. The trial court found the appel-
‘lant guilty as charged and sentenced him to death. His appeal to the Court
of Appeal was dismissed as that court affirmed the trial court’s findings.
Appellant has further appealed to the Supreme Court.

ISSUE FOR DETERMINATION

1. “Whether or not the learned Justices of the Court of Appeal were

right in affirming the conviction and sentencedefath on the appellant
when theonly thing linking him to theffence of armed robbery was his
alleged identification byhe victim othe crime, whichidentification the
:appellant strongly disputed

HELD (Unanimously dismissing the appeal paWAIFO JSC)

Armed robbery - Recognition of the accused

:1. I think itmust berecalledfrom the evidence that wheiine P.W.2 was
confronted and was asked to search himself, fiesatrefused. kthink
it might befair tosay he did ndihen feel afraid bubloked athe appellant
straight in theface. He might have thought leeuld stand up to the
person who so ordered him. It was whbe man in mask showed up
'with a gun to regestthe appellant tohoose betweesearching himself
and deathhat heknewthe danger he faced and so surrendereithiik
he had enougtime toobservethe face ofthe appellantwho was the
manthat first confrontedhim. Besides, thappellant’slamecondition
‘could hardly bemistaken by P.N2. (p. 1648 F)

Identification of the accused
2. It is true that whenever the case against an accused pegends
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wholly or substantially on the correctness of ittentification of the ac-
cused, and the defence alleges that the identification was mistaken, the court
must closely examine the evidence. In acting on it, it must view it with
caution, so that any real weakness discovered about it must lead to giving
the accused the benefit of the doubt. This is the principle laid down in R. v.
Turnbull (supra). It has been approved in this country: see Abudu v. The
State (1985) 1 NWLR (Pt. 1) 55 at 61- 62. (p. 1648 H)

Armed robbery - Identification parade
3. In the present case, there was no question of a faderalification
parade. It was not necessary. What happened here was that P.W.2 recog-
nized one of those who robbed him while the matter was still fresh in his
mind and, incidentally, the man was still in the neigbourhood and within easy
reach, as it were. As said by Lord Widgery, CJ., in R v. Turnbull (supra) at
page 552:
“Recognition may be more reliable thdentification of a strangér
Although it must be conceded that even the act of recognition is not
completelyimmune frommistake beingnade sometimes, | do nibtink
that, inthe circumstances olis casethe P.W.2would have been mis-
taken when he recognizéite appellant invhose hands, ithecompany
of other two men, he hgdst suffered loss of his properties. It was a
spontaneous recognition: segisi v. The State (2000) 12 S.CPt.1)
24(2000) 15 NWLRPt.691)555 at 595. (p. 1649 C)

Corroboration - Statement of accused to Police

4. It is at thisstage | ought to recall that tigentification orrecognition
asserted by the P.W.2 does not stand alotid@srcase. Ashown by Mr.
Onyekatheappellant inplicatedhimself inthewritten statemen{Exhibit

1), he made to the police. It is true he denied that Exhibit 1 was the statement
he made to the police. The two courts below disbelieved that denial. Before
us. Mr.Ukiri attempted to give a different meaning to what is recorded in
Exhibit 1. But | am afraid he did not quite succeedhis because the
statement is not ambiguous. It shows that the appellant had attempted to
concoct a story as to what happened to the P.W.2's properties. The in-
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vestigatingpolice oficer, Sergeant Oto Ebere, (P.W.3), saidtried to
follow upthat story but that it collapsed. He gave details of that but | do not
need to go over them. (p. 1650 A)

B APPEALS - Armed robbery - Concurrent findings
5. It is enough for me to say that there are concurrent findings based on
the facts as accepted by the teaurts below. The said concurrent find-
ings of fact are not in anyay perverse. This court will not in principle
Cinterfere with concurrent findings of fact unless special reasons justify
suchinterference. That is, where there is a miscarriage of justice arising
from a violation of some principles of law or procedure, or iffithaings
are perverse. ¢annot find any special reasons in this case to interfere
DWith the concurrent findings of fact. (p. 1650 D)
NOTABLE POINT OF INTEREST
EDOZIE JSC
1. Identification evidence - What it is
E Identification evidence is evidentanding to show that the person charged
with an offence is theame as the person who was shown committing the
offence. Where trial court is faced with identification evidence, it should
be satisfied that the evidence of identification established the guilt of the
g accused beyond reasonable doubt. Identification parad #sine qua
non to conviction: Ikemson v. State (1989) 6 S.C. (Pt.1) 114 (1989) 3
NWLR (Pt. 110) p. 455. In the instant case where the identification of the
appellant was informal and spontaneous shortly after the robbery and hav-
ing regard to the surrounding circumstances, incriminating the appellant,
.the contention of the appellant’s counsel impugning the identification of the
appellant is untenable. (p. 1655 H)

REPRESENTATION
H E.B. Ukiri Esq., (with him, S.I. Ameh Esq.), for the Appellant.
M.O. Onyeka, Esq., for the Respondent.
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STATUES REFERREDTO D
Robbery and FirearmSpecialProvisions)Decree No. 47 of 1970 s. 1

() (@)

Criminal Code s. 7 (a)

E
LEAD JUDGMENT BY UWAIFO JSC

Theappellantwas arrested on 11thuly, 1978alongNgwa Road.
Aba andlater charged for the offence of armed robbery contrary to
Section 1(2)(a) of th&®obbery and Firearn{$Special Provisions) Deﬁ
cree N0.47 01970 as amended. He was arraigned befarélighCourt.
Aba andtried for the said offence. On 30th March, 1982, the learned trial
Judge, (Nsofor.),found himguilty of the charge and convictédm. He
was sentenced tteath. His appeal to the Court of Appeal, Port Harcourt
Division, was dismissed on 21starch, 2002. G

The appellant has appealedhics court on two grounds of appeal. |
shall statethem withouttheir particulars as follows:

"(1) The learned Justices of the Court of Appeal erred in law in
affirmingthe convictiorand sentence of deatljainst the appellant wheird
the evidence upon which t&s convicted depended whollysarbstan-
tially onthe correctness of one or more identification of dppellant
which the defence alleged to be mistakad in the absence ofalid
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identification parade and warning contrary to theidelines laiddown in
R v. Turnbull (1976) 3 All ER 549 as approved by the Supreme Court in
the case of Zekari Abudu v. That® (1985) 1 NWLR 55, 61, 62.
(i) The learnedlustices othe Court of Appeal erred in law in
g affirming the conviction of the appellantthfe offence of armed robbery
and sentencing him to death when the guilt of the appellant was not proved
beyond easonable doubt by the prosecution.

As will be noticed, the first ground complains of the nature of
identification of theappellant while the second ground complains of the
insufficiency ofthe evidence. But the appellant raised only one issue for
the determination of the appeal. It reads thus:

“Whether or not the learned Justices of the Court of Appeal were
right in affirming the conviction and sentence of death on the appellant

D when theonly thing linking him to theffence of armed robbery was his
alleged identification by theictim ofthe crime, whichdentification the
appellant strongly disputed.

This issuecoversonly ground 1. However, the respondegilying

E on thetwo grounds of appeal, raised also a single ground which appears
to cover, thawo grounds. Théssuereads:

“Whether the learned Justices of the Court of Appeal were right in
affirming the conviction and sentence of the appellathigrcircumstances.

The facts othis case werelearly narrated bythe two courts
below.Briefly, one Samuel Sunday (P.W.2), a petty trader.taking his
wares tahe market on 11thjuly, 1978, along Ngwa Road, Aba , in the
early hours ofthe morning. At about 5a.m., he was accosted by a man
whose name hiater knew to be Christopher Okerekkkpabi. He is the

G appellant.Thesaid P.W.2vas carrying a bag on his head &mdding a
hand bag. Thappellantstopped him and ordered him to search his own
person. Thdirst instinct of the appellanwas to resist. At that stage,
two other persons appeared the scene. One of them, who wore a

H mask,held a gunTheappellantasked P.W.2 tohoose between search-
inghimselfand deathT hisfrightened P.W.2nd he surrendered his wares
togethemwith N25.00 in cash tthe men. The wares were 80 dozens of
headtiesralued atN315.00 and 5@ieces ofgowns valued at N200.00.
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Also taken from him were his wrappeloth, a pair oftrousers, one
shirt, atowel, a portfolio and some documents.

The men gave P.W.2 a warningcmntinue inthedirection he was
going and not to look back. He did as he was directed and after some
distance he hidomewhere along thegaid Ngwa Road. Later, he res
traced his steps to go home to report his experience. It was on his way
back that he recognized the appellant buying some cigarettes at a small
store at the parklong Ngwa Road. He gripped him and a crowd of
people gathered. One of the peagded inthe police. The P.W.&aid heC
was able to recognize tlappellantrom his face and the way he walked
with hislame leg.

The appellant in his testimony claimed to be a beggar who had
come from Arochukwu to Aba and that he did he¢ on Ngwa Road.
He admitted that on 11thuly, 1978, the P.W.2 came round&y hands on
him and both began to fight. He said P.W.I was one of those who came
to intervene. In the testimony of P.W.1, he confirmed that he saw P.W.2
and appellant exchange words. He said P.W.2 demandedHeappel-
lant to return his property but the appellant asked whether P.W.E had
come totake advantage of his deformity.

The appellant made a statement to P.W.3, Sergeant. Oto Ebere. In
it, he said havashaving a drink withtwo other boys in a hotellong
NgwaRoad on 11th July, 1978, around 6 a.m. when he had an encgunter
with the appellant. He claimettie two boys worked anived in that
hotel. Headded:

“ Then one man brought a bag and waterproof bagsaid we
should guard the bags for him and he wasng to bringanother bag.
Immediately hevasgoing one ofthe workers whom | washatting with
carried the portfolio andthe bag andsaid that he wagyoing tokeep
them for upstairs.

He saidfurther in the statemetitat hehad gone out to change his dress
andthat itwas - H

“when | came ouhe boy who brought me to tHolice Station
gripped mewvhen | demanded whether he had collectedags from the
upstairsbecause sawthe boywhen he carried it (sia)pstairsandsaid

D
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that he was going to keep it for séfésic)

The learnedrial Judge considered the evidence carefully and made
findings offact (1) that P.W.2was indeedrobbed of thosétems, as
enumerated, on 11th July, 1978, along Ngwa Road; (2) that one of those

g Who robbed him wore a mask andld agun; (3) that theppellant was
the first person who accosted P.W.2; (4) that P.W.2 saw his face. The
learnedtrial Judge held that althoughe appellant did not himself hold a
gun, he was caught ltfie principle ofcommonintentionand common
purpose as stated 8ection 7(a) othe Criminal Code(Section 8 of the
Criminal Code of WesterNigeria] and as applied iDigbehin v. The
Queen (1961) All NLR 388 at 391 per Brett, JSC. The Court of Appeal
concurredwith thosefindings and thdaw as applied.

Mr. Ukiri, learned counsel for tteppellantmade aspirited argu-

D ment that thédentification oftheappellant by P.W.2vas not free from
criticism and danger. Heited R . v. Tirnbull (supra) approved in Zakari
Abudu v. The &te (supra) byhis court to support hisontention to the
effect thathe appellant had littléme to observe who accostetin. Mr.

E Onyeka, learnedounsel for the respondent, argued that it was about 2
hours from the time P.W.2 was accosted that he aggyellantand so
his memory of théacial look ofthe appellantogethewith his peculiar
features wastill fresh. He drew attention the statemen{Exhibit 1)

= which theappellant made tthe police.

| think it must berecalled from the evidence that when the
P.W.2 was confronted and was asked to search himself, hefast
refused. Ithink it might be fair to say he did notthen feel afraid but
looked at theappellant straight in the face. He might have thought

Che could stand up to the person who so ordered him. It was when
the man in mask showed upvith a gun to request theappellant to
choose betweesearching himselfand deaththat he knew the dan-
ger he faced and so surrendered. fhink he had enoughtime to

H observethe face of theappellant who was the manthat first con-
fronted him. Besides, theappellant’s lame condition could hardly
be mistaken by P.W.2.

It is true that whenever the case against an accused person
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depends wholly or substantially on the correctness of thdentifica-

tion of the accused, and the defence alleges that the identification was
mistaken, the court must closely examine the evidence. In acting on

it, it must view it with caution, so that any real weakness discovered
about it must lead to giving the accused the benefit of the doubt. This

is the principle laid down in R. v. Turnbull (supra). It has been ap-
proved in this country: see Abudu v. The State (1985) 1 NWLR (Pt. 1)

55 at 61-62Mbenu v. The State (1988) 1 NWLR (Pt.84) 615 at 628. In my
view, the principle is more appropriate in circumstances where ident(l/tica-
tion parade was considered necessary and had been conducted.

In the present case, there was no question of a formialenti-
fication parade. It was not necessary. What happened here was that
P.W.2 recognized one of those who robbed him while the matter was
still fresh in his mind and, incidentally, the man was still in theD
neigbourhood and within easy reach, as it were. As said by Lord Widgery,
CJ., in R v. Turnbull (supra) at page 552:

“Recognition may be more reliable thadentification of a
strangef E

Although it must be conceded that even the act of recognition
is not completely immune from mistake beingmade sometimes, |
do not think that, in the circumstances ofthis case, the P.W.2
would have been mistaken when he recognized tteppellant in F
whose hands, in the company of other two men , he hdust suf-
fered loss ofhis properties. It was a spontaneous recognition: see
Eyisi v. The State (2000) 12 S.GPt.l) 24(2000) 15 NWLR(Pt.691)
555 at 595.

Mr. Ukiri had arguedhat the P.W.2 couldot have seethe face G
of theappellantbecause, according tdm, hewasbacking him. 1 do not
feel able toaccept tlat. There is nothing in thprinted record(hat (he
P.W.2 wadacking the appellant. In fact, to suggest that would fly in the
face of whathe appellant said hisitial reaction was when trappellantH
ordered him teearcthimself. He said heefused. It is most improbable
that he would have dared to defych arorder withoutaking a view of
the person who hadiven it. Hemust have seen that the appellant was
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not armed andid notconstitute ahreat hecould not meet. It was when
the masked mawith gun appeared that the P.W.2 appreciatedutiy
and danger of resistance.

It is at this stage | ought to recall that theidentification or
recognition asserted by the P.W.2 does not stand alone this case.
As shown by Mr. Onyeka, the appellantimplicated himself in the
written statement, (Exhibit 1), he made to the police. It is true he
denied that Exhibit 1 was the statement he made to the police. The
two courts below disbelieved that denial. Before us. MuUkiri attempted

Cio give a different meaning to what is recorded ifExhibit 1. But | am
afraid he did not quite succeed irnthis because the statement is not
ambiguous. It shows that the appellant had attempted teoncoct a
story as to what happened to the P.W.2’s properties. Thiavesti-

D gating police officer, Sergeant Oto Ebere, (P.W.3), said htied to
follow up that story but that it collapsed. He gave details of that but |
do not need to go over them. It is=nough for me to say that there
are concurrent findings based on the facts as accepted by the two

g courts below. The said concurrent findings of fact are not in any way
perverse. This court will not in principle interfere with concurrent
findings of fact unless special reasons justify sucghterference. That
is, where there is a miscarriage of justice arisinfrom a violation of
some principles of law or procedure, or if theindings are perverse:,
see Ugwumba v. The State (1993) 5 NWLR (Pt.296) 660; Ogunlana v. The
State (1995) 5 NWLR (Pt.395) 266; Effia v. The State (1999) 6 S.C. (Pt. 1)
56 (1999) 8 NWLR (Pt.613) 1.cannot find any special reasons in
this case to interfere withthe concurrent findings of fact.

G | have come to theonclusionthat there is no merit ithis appeal. |
accordinglydismiss itand affirm the decision of the court below.

H BELGORE JSC
| agree there is no merit this appeal and for the reasons adum-
brated in the judgment of my learned brother, Uwaifo, JSC., | also dis-
miss it. | affirm the decision of Court of Appeal.
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ONUJSC
Having beerprivileged toread in draft the judgment of my learned
brother, Uwaifo, JSC., just delivered, | am in entire agreement with it that
the appeal lacks substance. | have no hesitation therefd'renirilssingB
the appeal and affirming the decisiontloé court below.

MUSDAPHER JSC

I have had the honour to read before now, the judgment o?my
Lord, Uwaifo, JSC.just delivered with which kentirely agree. For the
same reasons eloquently set out in the aforesaid judgment which | hereby
adopt as mine, | too dismiss this appeal as unmeritorious. The law is now
settled that, the question whether an accused is properly identified@s the
one who was a party to the commission ofdtiminal act is a question
fact to be considered by theal court on the evidence adduced for that
purpose. In the instant case, P.W.2 gave evidence and on the facts and
the circumstances of this case, he had enough time to observe the face
of the appellantvho was the man whfirstly aggressively confronted
him. The withessalsorecognized the lameondition ofthe appellant.
This, clearly isnot a case where adentity parade was necessary. See
Orimoloye v. The State (1984) NSCC 654 at 657. Adeyemi & Ors. v. The
State (1991)NWLR (Pt. 170) 679Eyisi v. The State (2000) 12 S.(E
(Ft. 1)24(2000) 15 NWLR (Ft.691) 558bi v. The State (2000) 2 S.C.
67(2000) 3 NWLR(Ft. 648) 169. Thadentification of theappellant as
one of those who robbed P.W\&s accepted ascaiestion ofact by the
two lowercourtsandthe learned counsel fahe appellant did not conG
vince me thathe finding wasfaulty. Onthe whole,the finding of the
guilt of the appellantfor the offencecharged was based on the facts
adduced at therial and accepted both ltlge trialcourt and the Court of
Appeal. These are concurrent atanhsistent findings ofact whichH
were not perverse and which were supportedhi®yevidence led and
accepted. | accordingljismissthe appeal and confirthedecisions of
the court below.
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EDOZIE JSC
I had a preview of the leading judgmgrgt delivered by miearned
g brother, Uwaifo, JSC., and | am in agreenweith theopinion expressed
therein tothe effect that the appealcks merit.

The appellantwas charged with the offence of armed robbery
contrary to Section 1 (2)(c) of the Robbery and Firegi®mecialPro-
visions)Decreg(now Act) No. 47 of 1970the particulardeingthat he,
“on the 11th of July]l978, at Ngwa Road in the ABadicial Division
while inthe company afwo others now at large armeglith fire-arms
robbed Samuel Sunday of a port-fationtaining1970 tax receipts, one
wrapper, a towel, gair of trousers, ashirt and a water-proof bag con-

D taining ladies head ties and gowns valued at N515.00taedum of
N25.00 in cash.Upon arraignment beforéhe Aba High Courtthe ap-
pellantdeniedthe charge. Thereaftethe prosecutiorcalledthree wit-
nesses after which the appellant testifiethimdefence. Athe conclu-

E sion of the trial, théearnedtrial Judge, Nsofor, J.. as fileen was, con-
victed the appellant as charged and sentenced him to death. His appeal to
the Court of Appeal was unsuccessful hence a further appéaisto
court. In the brief of argument filed by his counsel, the osdyecan-

= vassed on his behalf isvhether or not the learned Justices of the Court
of Appeal were right in affirminthe convictionand sentence of death
on theappellantwhen theonly thing linking him tahe offence of armed
robbery was hisllegedidentification by thevictim ofthe crime which
identificationthe appellant strongly disputédlhe pith of the submis-

G sion of learned counsér the appellant is that the P.W.2 ,ihetim and
complainant of théncidentwas mistaken on thdentity ofthe appellant
thereby rendering hisonviction unsustainable. Airsoryreview of the
evidencewill throw more light orthis submission.

H Thecomplainantandvictim of the armed robberiycident, in his
evidence as P.W.2, stated indin,

“1 remember thdéith day of July, 1978. About 5a.m. tirellth of
July, 1978.1 was on my way to the market........
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As | was going to the market, | was carrying a bagherhead and
1 was handling my portfolio in one hand. Apaint along Ngwa Road,
someone stopped me and ordered me to search my person. | resisted and
refused to obey. Ahis stage, two other persons appeared on the scene.
One of them was wearing a face mask and hgdrain hand. B

That first person who stopped rmgtially asked me te@hoose
between searching myself and death. | then betepelessly powerless
and | surrendered to them eighty dozens (80 dozens) of head ties, valued
at N315.00, fiftypieces of gowns valued at N200.00. | also surrendereéj to
them my personal wrapper the patfolio, a pair of trousers, onshirt,

a towel and my document - house rextaipts, tax receipt and a sum of
N25 in cash.

They ordered me to continue to the direction 1 was going and not
to look backwards. After 1 had gone a distance, 1 took cover anB hid
myself somewhere along Ngwa Road, Aba. As | went back home to report
my experience to my people, 1 saw and recognized one of those who
robbed me buying some cigarette ataallstore at the park along Ngwa
Road. | arrested him there. Aséld him, people gathered and they went
and called inthe police................

1 will recognize that robber 1 held if 1 see him. Thikésperson.

He is the accused in the datk.
Cross-examined by Mr. Onuoha

It wasthe accused who stepped méile ‘I was proceeding to
the market

Question: What was the remarkable thing about the accused by
which you recognized him

Answer: ‘1 recognized him by his face andtbg way he walked G

Note: The witness demonstrates how the accused walked.

There was an electric light in front of the store wheere was

The store in front of which | was stopped has a hotel aboveHThe
light at the store was enough to enable me recognize the ac-

From the spot where the robbers attacked me and took away my
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belongings to the small store whetatersawthe accused person buying
some cigarette is about a distance from where | am in the wooden box to the
building onthe road opposite the Court Wall' (a distance which both
counsel engaged in the trial estimate to be about 80 yards)........

B “When lheld theaccused persorthosewho gathered saw me
holding him. They heard nmaise thealarm that the accused and his
group robbed me..................

| told the police also that the accused asked mfoltow him

upstairs to recover my belongings but | refused to follow’him

From the above scenario, the P.W.2 appears to be quite firm in his

recognition ofthe appellant at the time of the robbery. Describing the
circumstanceshat enabled him to recognize the appellant, he said that
although the inciderdccurred at about 5 a.m. there was electric light in

D front of the store at the scene of the incident. He saw the face of the
appellant clearly; he had altercation with him and he noticed the familiar
way by which he walked’he appellant himself had a deformed leg which,
no doubt, made him walk in geculiar manner. The P.W.2 also saw the

E appellant’s confederates in crime. One of them had a mask on the face
and was in the possession of a gun. The appellant’s defence was a total
denial of the incident. He said tvas a beggar and at the material time was
on the roadside begging for almwfien P.W.2 apprehended him and en-

l:quired if he had seen two men whad passed by and upon his reply in

thenegative, héold him thatsome people had robbed him of his property.

The P.W.2suspecting that he , theppellant,was one of the robbers

started #acking him.

Theinvestigatingpolice oficer (P.W.3) tendered in court a state-
mentmade bythe appellanundercaution.The statement was tendered
without objection and marked Exhibit 1. Thoutjte appellant denied
making thestatement, thérial court found as of fadhat the appellant
madeit. There is no appeal agairtbiat finding.Such a finding remains
H binding. See Dabup Kolo(1993) 8 NWLR (Pt.317) 254 at 269.

In thatstatementzxhibit 1,theappellantsaid:-
This morning 11/7/78 around &' clock weweredrinking in an
hotelalongNgwa Road named Good Hope Hotel. The two other boys

G
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are working in that hotel and aliging there. Then one man brought a
bag and water-proof bag. laid weshouldguard the bag for him and he
was going tdoring another bag. Immediately he was going, one of the
workers whom | washatting withcarriedthe portfolioandthebag and
said he was going to keep them for up-g
SE TS e

When | woke up to go andean my dress in the wash®an’s
house athe back of that Ngwa Road, when | came dbg boy who
brought me tahe Police Stationgripped me when | demanded whether
he hadccollected hishags fronthe upstairbecause | sathebag when
he carried iupstairsandsaid that hevas going to keep it for safe. When
he was beating me, b&aimed that hisvrapper and a towel aneside the
portfolio bag. Then told him to let meshow himthe house othe boys
who carriedhe bags. He say whesic) go inside then gkill him. He D
refused myassistance of showing him tperson who is in possession of
his portfolio bag. bnly saw him when heemove the bag. As they were
beating me they remove my shoe. On the spot there he mésityn
N25.00 beforghe polceman. E

The above statemeparticularly the underlinedportion is very
damnifying tothe appellant'slefence. In that statement made on 11/7/
78, the very date @he incident, the appellaappears to bsayingthat
he knew the house : ithe boys(apparently hisaccomplices) who car-
ried away P.W.2’s bag and 40 kept upstairs and that when he saw P.W.2
and enquired if he had collectdte bag, hethe PW2, gripped him and
started beating hirolaiming that his belongingsereinside thebag. At
thatpoint, the appellant agreed &ssist the P.W.2 bghowing him the
house of the boys who carried his bag but the RM¢tEned the offer fo®
fear of being killed. The statement underscores the fact that before the
P.W.2 held or “arrested” the appellant both of them had had an encounter.
This fact coupled with the mentioning of bag which was part of what the
P.W.2 surrendered to the robbers clearly strengthens the identification+of the
appellant by the P.W.2. It is an admission of the appellant’s complicity in the
robbery.ldentification evidence is evidentending to show that the per-
son charged with an offence is th@me as the person who was shown
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committing the offence. Wheretdal court is faced with identification

evidence, it should be satisfied that the evidence of identification estab-
lished the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt. Identification
parade isiot a sine qua non to conviction: lkemson v. State (1989) 6 S.C.

g (Pt.1) 114 (1989) 3 NWLR (Pt. 110) p. 455. In the instant case where the
identification of the appellant was informal and spontaneous shortly after
the robbery and having regard to the surrounding circumstances, incrimi-
nating the appellant, .the contention of the appellant’s counsel impugning the
identification of the appellant is untenable. Whether P.W.2 made a correct
identification of the appellant is a question of fact. The two lower courts
found as a fact that the appellant was one of those who robbed the P.W.2.
The attitude of this court is not to interfere as such with a concurrent
finding if it is not perverse, but supported by the evidence and had not

D occasioned a miscarriage of justice. Beeophilus v. State (1996) INWLR
(Pt.423) 139 at 150. Balogun v. Labiran (1988) 3 NWLR (Pt.80) 66.

There is no justification for interfering with the findings of the two
lower courts.

E In the light of the foregoing and the more detailed reasons contained
in the leading judgment of my learned brother, Uwaifo, JSC., | agree with
him that this appeal lacks substance. |, too, dismiss it and affirm the judg-
ment of the Court of Appeal.
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